Street Station facilities. The Authority shall also assign its lease agreements for the Queen
Street Station I as well as other such contracts to SCTA. SCTA will be receiving future grants
which will fund transportation services in the County of Lancaster and as a result, SCTA may
purchase vehicles, supplies, and services needed to provide the contracted transportation
services.

Under the terms of this agreement, the Authority leased all of its transportation operations to
SCTA and provides fixed-route and paratransit service for SCTA in exchange for SCTA funding
the operating deficit of the Authority. During the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the
Authority received $6,505,896 and $6,313,611, respectively, in operating revenue from SCTA in
exchange for the services provided.

Note 17 - Restatement of 2016 and 2017 Financial Statements

The Authority’s beginning net position has been restated to properly reflect the effect of the
implementation of GASB 75.  The June 30, 2017 and 2016 financial statements, as previously
issued, were restated for this correction.

  Statement of Net Position, June 30, 2016

As Previously

Reported  As Restated
Effect of
Changes

Liabilities

Postemployment benefit liability  $ (174,232)  $ (390,224)  $ (215,992)

Net Position

Unrestricted net position (deficit)  $ (346,341)  $ (562,333)  $ 215,992

Total Net Position  $ 41,045,999  $ 40,830,007  $ (215,992)

Red Rose Transit Authority
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

38

Note 17 - Restatement of 2016 and 2017 Financial Statements (continued)

  Statement of Net Position, June 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported  As Restated
Effect of
Changes

Deferred Outflow of Resources

Postemployment benefit liability  $ -  $ 44,568  $ 44,568

Liabilities

Postemployment benefit liability  $ (216,007)  $ (449,010)  $ (233,003)

Net Position
Unrestricted net position  $ (69,245)  $ (257,680)  $ (188,435)

Total Net Position  $ 40,004,542  $ 39,816,107  $ (188,435)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in

Net Position, June 30, 2017

Operating Expense

Fringe benefits  $ 29,007  $ 43,225  $ 14,218

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position  $ (1,041,457)  $ (1,055,675)  $ (14,218)

Note 18 - Reclassification of Prior Year Amounts

Certain items in the June 30, 2017 financial statements have been reclassified to conform with
the June 30, 2018 presentation. The reclassification had no impact on the decrease in net
position.

Note 19 - Subsequent Events

The Authority has evaluated subsequent events through December 10, 2018. This date is the
date the financial statements were available to be issued. No material events subsequent to
June 30, 2018 were noted.

2018 2017 2016 2015
Total Pension Liability

Service cost 211,625$   163,288$   155,512$   154,836$